REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO

REMUNERATION OF PUBLIC OFFICE BEARERS BILL

[B 16F—98]

[As agreed to by the Portfolio Committee on Constitutional Affairs (National Assembly))
[B 16G—98]

[B 16F—98]

[B 16F—98]

REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA

PORTEFEULJEKOMITEE-AMENDEMENTE OP

WETSONTWERP OP DIE BESOLDIGING VAN OPENBARE AMPSBEKLEERS

[W 16F—98]

(Soos goedgekeur deur die Porte feuljekomitee oor Staatkundige Aangeleenthede (Nasionale Vergadering))

[W 16G-98] ISBN 0621264718

AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

REMUNERATION OF PUBLIC OFFICE BEARERS BILL [B 16F-98]

CLAUSE 1

1. On page 2, from line 8, to omit the definition of "benefits" and to substitute:

"benefits" means in respect of a traditional leader, a member of a provincial House of Traditional Leaders and a member of the Council of Traditional Leaders those benefits which the President may determine in terms of section 5(3), and in respect of all other office bearers, the contributions contemplated in sections 8(2) and (5) and 9(2) and (5); (xii)

CLAUSE 5

- 1. On page 8, in line 11, to omit "and allowances" and to substitute ", allowances and benefits".
- --- 2. -- On page 8, after line 36, to insert the following subsection:

and the state of t

(3)(a)The President may, if he or she deems it expedient after consultation with the Minister and the Premier concerned, by proclamation in the *Gazette* determine any benefits to which a traditional leader, a member of any Provincial House of Traditional Leaders or a member of the Council of Traditional Leaders shall be entitled, subject to such conditions as the President may prescribe.

(b) If the President decides to determine such benefits, the criteria listed in paragraphs (a) to (h) of subsection (1) shall be applicable, with the necessary changes.

CLAUSE 8

1. On page 14, from line 19, to omit "any other Act of Parliament to the contrary" and to substitute "section 5(3)".

CLAUSE 9

1. On page 14, from line 55, to omit "any other Act of Parliament to the contrary" and to substitute "section 5(3)".